

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. DA 23–287

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF MONTANA, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

On appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court, Lewis and Clark County
Cause No. ADV 23–299, the Honorable Mike Menahan, Presiding

APPELLANTS’ REPLY BRIEF

APPEARANCES:

Austin Knudsen

Montana Attorney General

Michael D. Russell

Thane Johnson

Alwyn Lansing

Michael Noonan

Assistant Attorneys General

MONTANA DEPT. OF JUSTICE

215 North Sanders

P.O. Box 201401

Helena, MT 59620-1401

Phone: 406-444-2026

thane.johnson@mt.gov

michael.russell@mt.gov

alwyn.lansing@mt.gov

michael.noonan@mt.gov

Emily Jones

Special Assistant Attorney General

JONES LAW FIRM, PLLC

115 N. Broadway, Suite 410

Billings, MT 59101

Phone: 406-384-7990

emily@joneslawmt.com

Attorneys for Appellants

Raph Graybill
GRAYBILL LAW FIRM, P.C.
300 4th Street North, PO Box 3586
Great Falls, MT 59403
(406) 452-8566
rgraybill@silverstatelaw.net

Tanis M. Holm
EDMISTON & COLTON
310 Grand Ave.
Billings, Montana 59101
(406) 259-9986
tholm@yellowstonelaw.com

Peter Im**
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC.
1110 Vermont Ave., N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 803-4096
peter.im@ppfa.org

Akilah Deernose
Alex Rate
ACLU OF MONTANA
PO Box 1986
Missoula, MT 59806
(406) 203-3375
deernosea@aclumontana.org
ratea@aclumontana.org

Dylan Cowit**
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC.
123 William St., 9th Floor
New York, NY 10038
(212) 541-7800
dylan.cowit@ppfa.org

Hillary Schneller**
Jen Samantha D. Rasay**
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10038
(917) 637-3777
hschneller@reprorights.org
jasay@reprorights.org

Erin M. Erickson
BOHYER, ERICKSON,
BEAUDETTE AND TRANEL, P.C.
283 West Front St., Suite 201
Missoula, MT 59802
(406) 532-7800
erickson@bebtlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT1

 I. ABORTION PROVIDERS FAILED TO MEET THE PRELIMINARY
 INJUNCTION STANDARD.....1

 A. ABORTION PROVIDERS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE
 MERITS.....1

 1. Abortion Providers Lack Third Party Standing.2

 2. Strict Scrutiny Does Not Apply To The Legal Provisions.5

 3. The Legal Provisions Survive Rational Basis Review.7

 B. THE REMAINING FACTORS DO NOT FAVOR ABORTION
 PROVIDERS.12

 1. Abortion Providers Are Not Likely To Suffer Irreparable Harm
 Absent An Injunction.12

 2. The Balance of Equities And Public Interest Favor The State.17

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER LACKED INDEPENDENT
 JUDGMENT.....18

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 264	2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 12
<i>Bailey v. Mont. Dept. of Pub. Health and Human Servs.</i> , 2015 MT 37, 378 Mont. 162, 343 P.3d 170	15, 16, 18
<i>Baird v. Bonta</i> , 81 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2023)	2
<i>Baxter Homeowners Assn. v. Angel</i> , 2013 MT 83, 369 Mont. 398, 298 P.3d 1145	3, 5
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977).....	10
<i>Cty & Cnty. of San Francisco v. U.S.</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Elk Grove Unif. Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	4
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	7, 11, 12
<i>In re Marriage of Barker</i> , 264 Mont. 110, 870 P.2d 86 (1994).....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Kukes</i> , 258 Mont. 324, 852 P.2d 655 (1993).....	19
<i>Jaksha v. Butte-Silver Bow Cnty.</i> , 2009 MT 263, 352 Mont. 46, 214 P.3d 1248	5, 6
<i>Jeannette R. v. Ellery</i> , 1995 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 795 (May 22, 1995).....	6, 8

<i>L.A. Memorial Coliseum Commn. v. Natl. Football League,</i> 634 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Lyng v. Intl. Union,</i> 485 U.S. 360 (1988).....	9
<i>Maher v. Roe,</i> 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Maryland v. King,</i> 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	13
<i>Peterson v. Great Falls Sch. Dist. No. 1 & A,</i> 237 Mont. 376, 773 P.2d 316 (1989).....	8
<i>Powell v. State Compen. Ins. Fund,</i> 2000 MT 321, 302 Mont. 518, 15 P.3d 877	5
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.,</i> 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	8
<i>Roe v. Wade,</i> 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	10, 12
<i>Rush v. Parham,</i> 625 F.2d 1150 (5th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Sampson v. Murray,</i> 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	13
<i>Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.,</i> 709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Snetsinger v. Mont. Univ. Sys.,</i> 2004 MT 390, 325 Mont. 148, 104 P.3d 445	7
<i>State v. Rathbone,</i> 110 Mont. 225, 100 P.2d 86 (1940).....	8

<i>State v. Skurdal</i> , 235 Mont. 291, 767 P.2d 304 (1988).....	8
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Timm v. Mont. Dept. of Public Health & Human Servs.</i> , 2008 MT 126, 343 Mont. 11, 184 P.3d 994	4, 6, 13
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	3, 4
<i>U.S. Chamber of Comm. v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	8
<i>Weems v. State</i> , 2019 MT 98, 395 Mont. 350, 440 P.3d 4	2, 3, 5, 17
<i>Weems v. State</i> , 2023 MT 82, 412 Mont. 132, 529 P.3d 798	12, 17
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 448 U.S. 358 (1980).....	11, 12
<i>Winter v. Natl. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	1, 13, 17
<i>Wiser v. State</i> , 2006 MT 20, 331 Mont. 28, 129 P.3d 133	8, 12
<u>Statutes</u>	
House Bill 544 (2023).....	9
House Bill 862 (2023).....	11
Mont. Code Ann. § 53-6-101(12)	16
<u>Rules</u>	
Admin. R. Mont. 37.82.102(18)	16
